
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

15 January 2021 

Pensions Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 25 
January 2021. 

 
Items 1 to 10 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 

internet at the address below. Items 11 to 20 in Part II of the agenda 
contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 
broadcast. 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
 Part I 

 

10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 

to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 

issue is considered. 
 

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 
 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 
 Cllr Elkins is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board and Arun District Council 
 Cllr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 
 Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and 

has a daughter who works for Blackrock 

 Cllr Walsh is the Leader of Arun District Council and a 
Member of Littlehampton Town Council 

 
These financial interests only need to be declared at the 
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.01 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2020 attached 

(cream paper). 
 

10.02 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
10.03 am 4.   Part II Matters  

 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 

agenda. 
 

10.04 am 5.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 

from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 7 
September 2020 and the agenda from the meeting of the 

Pension Advisory Board on 13 November 2020. 
 

 (a)    7 September 2020 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 

Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 (b)    13 November 2020 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

10.10 am 6.   Election of Scheduled Body Representative (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendation within 

the report. 
 

10.15 am 7.   Business Plan (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendation within 

the report. 
 

10.30 am 8.   Pension Administration Performance (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendation within 

the report. 
 
 

 

Page 2



10.45 am 9.   Scheme Changes (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendation within 
the report. 

 
11.00 am 10.   Date of the next meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be 10.00 a.m. 
17 March 2021. 

 
 Part II 

 

11.05 am 11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
items whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 
 

11.08 am 12.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 17 November 2020, for members of the Committee only 
(yellow paper). 
 

11.09 am 13.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 7 
September 2020 (yellow paper). 

 
11.10 am 14.   ACCESS (To Follow) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

11.30 am 15.   Private Equity (Pages 57 - 70) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper) 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
 

 

Page 3



11.50 am 16.   AVCs (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

12.00 pm 17.   Baillie Gifford Paris Aligned (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

12.15 pm 18.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 
 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 
performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 

quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

 Break 12.30pm - 1.00pm 
 

 

1.00 pm 19.   Presentation by Aberdeen Standard  
 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 
 

1.45 pm 20.   Property Mandate (To Follow) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 

 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
 

17 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 
11.00 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh, Mr Donnelly 
and Ms Taylor (arrived at 11.35am) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Elkins 

 
 
 

 
Part I 

 
44.    Declarations of Interests  

 

44.1 None declared. 
 

45.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
45.1 The Chairman requested that an update on the annual benefit 

statement breach be prepared for the January meeting. 
 

45.2 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 23 October 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 

signed by the Chairman. 
 

46.    Date of the next meeting  

 
46.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 25 January 2021. 
 

47.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 

meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 
agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
48.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 23 October 2020. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



49.    ACCESS Update  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

 
The Committee considered the information in the report and responded 

accordingly to the recommendations. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.27 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Pension Advisory Board 
 

7 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Board at 9.30 am. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney and Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Scanes 

 
Officers in attendance: Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant 

(Administration & Employers)), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager - Pension 
Fund Governance), Suzannah Hill (Democratic Services Officer) and Alistair Rush 
(Interim Deputy Director of Finance) 

 
Part I 

 
1.    Virtual Meeting Arrangements  

 

1.1 The Chairman ensured all those attending could hear and be heard 
clearly and advised them of the meeting protocols for asking questions. 

1.2 The Chairman introduced a report outlining the steps the County 

Council had taken to comply with requirements for formal Virtual Meetings 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). Questions were invited concerning 

documents sent out to Board members in June in lieu of the scheduled 
meeting that had been postponed.  There were no outstanding questions. 

1.3 Resolved – that the Board noted the report and documents sent to 
Board Members in June 2020. 

 
2.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 

2.1 No interests or conflicts were declared. 

 
3.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
3.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 26 February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

 
4.    Pension Advisory Board Membership  

 
4.1 Resolved – That the Board noted that the Chairman of the Pension 

Advisory Board had agreed to re-appoint Kim Martin as an Employer 
Representative for a second four-year term.  The new term would 
commence in December 2020, following the end of the current term. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



 

5.    Progress Report  
 
5.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).  With regard to 
Minute 60.2, first bullet point, the Chairman queried the reference to LGA 

training.  With the Board’s agreement, the Chairman asked that this 
reference be removed from the Progress Report. 

 
6.    Business Planning and Performance  

 
6.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 

Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).  In response to a 
query on whether internal audit would be an agenda item at the November 

meeting or the February meeting, ACTION:  Vickie Hampshire to advise. 

6.2 Resolved – That the Board agreed the recommendations in the 
Business Planning and Performance report for 2020/21 and that the 
Pensions Committee be informed accordingly. 

 

7.    Regulations and Guidance update  
 

7.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).  The Chairman 
explained that there had been some delays in the flow of information due 

to the COVID-19 situation, particularly affecting the Good Governance 
work. 

7.2 Concerning the Scheme Changes section of the report, Tara Atkins 

highlighted that:  

 the consultation underway concerning the McCloud Supreme Court 
judgement would conclude in a months’ time 

 officers were working closely with the administration team to prepare 
communications with employers concerning the service and final pay 
information expected to b
[...]
n relation to 

death rates, the impact on cash flow and the response and experience of 
the administration team. It also referred to risk mitigation options. The 

were three surveys that the Scheme Advisory Board put out for funds in 
April and May, the results are on the Scheme Advisory Board’s website 
and there was press reporting on those.   

11.2 Comments and questions were invited from the Board and included 

a query on whether the re-risking strategy in place to deal with a 
deteriorating funding position. It was noted that there was not a trigger 

for automatically re-risking but there was a trigger for considering that 
action and that stood at 95% funded.  At no point did the fund get below 

that point, the lowest point was 97% and it was now up to valuation levels 
again 

11.3 Resolved – that the Board noted the report. 

 
12.    Training  

 
12.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman outlining the training 

undertaken by Board members and the external training available (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The Chairman explained that: 

 the National Knowledge Assessment module had not been undertaken  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



 the usual training session following the Board meetings had not been 

scheduled as two long virtual sessions might be too much.  This would 
be considered. 

 consideration needed to be given to the PAB dynamic – the building on 

the programme of training items to share and tailor to the Board  - 
and a Board member identified to lead on this.  Miranda Kadwell kindly 

agreed to take on this role. 

12.2 Resolved – that the Board noted the training report and that 
Miranda Kadwell would work with the Board on the PAB Dynamic. 

 

13.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
13.1 The Board noted that its next meeting would take place from 

9.30am on 13 November 2020. 

 
14.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
15.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 26 February 2020 meeting 

and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

16.    Additional Voluntary Contributions  

 
The Board considered a report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

that went to the Pensions Committee on 22 July 2020. 

The Board noted the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5a



 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

5 November 2020 

Pension Advisory Board 
 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 9.30 am on Friday, 13 
November 2020. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  

Public access is via webcasting. 
 

Items 1 to 14 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 

internet at the address below.  Items 15 to 18 in Part II of the agenda 
contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 

broadcast. 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 

Part I 
 

1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 

potential conflicts of inter
[...]
eeting of 

the Pensions Committee on 22 July 2020 (yellow paper). 
 

17. ACCESS Update  (Pages 169 - 174) 

 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 

Committee on 23 October 2020. 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 

the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

18. AVC Update  (Pages 175 - 180) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 

Committee on 23 October 2020. 
 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 

 
To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted  

 

Report to Pensions Committee 

January 2021 

Election Process for Scheduled Bodies Employer Representative 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Pensions Committee has three co-opted member places for representatives of the 
West Sussex Pension Fund. One place, for a Scheduled Body Employer representative, 

has been vacant for some time. 

A proposal for a nomination and election process to fill this vacancy is attached for 
consideration at Appendix 1. 

Recommendation 

(1) That the proposed nomination and election process for a Scheduled Body 

Employer Representative be approved. 
 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 There has been a vacancy on the Pensions Committee for a scheduled body 

representative for some time. This was previously taken up by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Office which decided several years ago that it no longer 

wished to use this seat. The other two representative places are for a 
representative of district and borough councils and for a member of the West 
Sussex Pension Scheme. Both are currently filled.  

 The Constitution of the Pensions Committee states that:  

‘It is not part of the Administering Authority’s remit to administer the selection 

process for the borough and district, scheduled body or employee members sitting 
on the Pensions Committee or to ensure their attendance at meetings, unless 

they wish to do so, but instead to determine what sectors or groups are to be 
invited to sit on the Pensions Committee and to make places available. 

However, as far as possible, employer representatives should have a democratic 

mandate in addition to the mandate from their governing body or equivalent.’ 

 As there has been a vacancy some time, the Committee is asked to consider 
whether it wishes to administer the selection process for the Scheduled Body 
Employer representative to ensure the vacant position is filled. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 There are around 100 Scheduled Body Employers, mostly comprising school 

academies and higher education bodies.  

2 Proposal details 

2.1 It is proposed to ask the education establishments who are Scheduled Body 
Employers (Higher Education Colleges and Academies) to agree to nominate a 

shared representative. Appendix 1 sets out the proposed criteria for 
applications and an election process that can be run if more than one 

nomination comes forward. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 As there has been a vacancy for several years now, this appears to be the 
fairest approach to seek a representative from the Scheduled Bodies sector. 

3.2 An alternative would be to simply write to the Scheduled Body Employers to ask 

for a representative, but this would not encourage the employers to work 
collectively and there would not be a mechanism to resolve multiple 

applications, hence the election approach is recommended. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Scheduled Body Employers from the above group will be contacted if the 
Committee approves the proposed process, and will be informed of the process. 

5 Finance 

5.1 The costs of running an electronic election will be minimal and will be met 

wi
[...]
on 20 November 2020.  

 The implementation of the Fund’s new AVC arrangement is behind the original 

31 December 2020 scheduled go live date but on track to complete by 31 
March 2021. 

 There have been several significant Scheme changes and developments that 
impact the Fund and steps have been taken to ensure that the Fund responds 

appropriately.   

 A consultation with stakeholders on the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement 
has been launched following the approval of the draft Statement by the 

Committee in October 2020.  

 During the quarter the Fund has made its first investment in the ACCESS 
Authorised Contractual Scheme and made commitments to two private debt 

funds. A further commitment to an infrastructure fund is due to complete by 31 
January 2021. 

Recommendations 

(1) The update on the Business Plan is noted.  

(2) The risk matrix for the Fund is noted.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2351&Ver=4


Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The Fund’s overarching objectives are set out below:  

Governance: Act with integrity and be accountable to stakeholders for 
decisions, ensuring that they are robust, and well based, ensuring sound 

governance, risk management and compliance and that the management of the 
Fund is undertaken by people who have the appropriate knowledge and 
expertise.  

Investments and Funding: To minimise the long-term cash contributions 

which employers need to pay to the Fund, by recognising the link between 
assets and liabilities and adopting an investment strategy which balances risk 

and return.  

Administration and Communication: Deliver a high quality administration 
service to all stakeholders with processes and procedures to ensure that the 

Fund receives all income due and payments are made to the right people at the 
right time, clear communication and robust accounting and reports.  

2 Update  

2.1 The following provides an update on 
[...]
f 

Active 

Employers 

0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.64% 

Average Days 

Late 

0 2 0 25 19.25 8 79 12 31 11.5 9 0 16 

Total Amount 

Overdue (£) 

0 5,165 0 15,278 35,927 651 5,195 2,024 1,054 1,627 72,132 0 11,588 

% Late of 

total 

contributions 

0.0% 0.05% 0.0% 0.14% 0.33% 0.0% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.01% 0.58% 0.0% 0.14% 

 

 

 

  

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Pensions Committee  

25 January 2021 

Scheme Changes  

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services  

Electoral division(s): N/A 
 

Summary 

The report includes a summary of significant developments that impact the Fund.   

The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 will, through primary 
and secondary legislation, put in place an overall cap on the value of public sector exit 

payments at £95k. However due to amendments to the LGPS Regulations running to a 
later timetable to the primary legislation the Fund has needed to take advice on the 

appropriate steps required when a member is eligible for a redundancy package.   

The McCloud judgement was determined in summer 2019 and the Government 
published a consultation on the remedy in July 2020.  The Fund now needs to put in 

place procedures to ensure it complies with the amended Regulations introduced to 
comply with the judgement. The potential workload on the pension’s administration 
team is summarised below.  As a result of the McCould judgement, the previously 

paused cost mechanism is now commenced with a proposed completion date in 2021.  

The report also provides an update on: 

 The Goodwin case whereby an Employment Tribunal has determined aspects of 
the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (and therefore potentially affects the LGPS) are 

discriminatory on the grounds of sexual orientation.  
 Further changes to the LGPS Regulations in relation to the ability for employer 

contributions to be reviewed between formal valuations, to agree payment 
plans when employers have an exit debt and the introduction of a deferred 
employer status – whereby an employer continues to contribute to the Scheme 

even after their last active leaves, rather than being considered an exiting 
employer.  

Recommendations 

(1) The update, including the impact on the pension’s administration team and the 

actuary to process the outcome of these scheme changes and the risks presented 
to the Administering Authority in respect of the restriction of Public Sector exit 

payments, is noted by the Committee. 

(2) The completion of the Funding Strategy Statement consultation is noted by the 
Committee.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The benefit structure of the LGPS is set nationally. In April 2014, a series of 
changes were made to the Scheme to reform the benefits structure. These 
changes were implemented as part of a wider project across Government to 

reform public service pensions and put them on a more sustainable, affordable 
and fairer footing for the longer term. Some protections introduced as part of 

the reformed benefit structure have since been challenged on the grounds of 
age discrimination (the McCloud judgement), and a resultant pause was placed 
on the cost control mechanism introduced to determine how the McCloud 

judgement should be allowed for within the mechanism.  

 Separately the Government has introduced changes to limit exit packages from 
the public sector to £95,000  

 The Government has also faced further challenge about discriminatory 

provisions within public sector Schemes (Goodwin) and provided a further 
partial response on its May 2019 consultation on changes to the local valuation 

cycle and management of employer risk. 

2 Rectification as a result of the McCloud judgement  

2.1 As reported to the Committee in October 2020, the Supreme Court had rejected 
the Government’s appeal against a ruling in June 2
[...]
ory Board Minutes - Part II
	15 Private Equity
	PC250121_Item15A_210105 Private equity optionsVF

	16 AVCs
	17 Baillie Gifford Paris Aligned



Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 

25 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh, 
Mr Donnelly and Ms Taylor 

 
 

Part I 
 

50.    Declarations of Interests  

 
50.1 Cllr Dr James Walsh declared a personal interest as a member of 

Littlehampton Harbour Board. 

51.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

51.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 November 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

52.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
52.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 7 

September 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 13 November 2020 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

52.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

53.    Election of Scheduled Body Representative  

 
53.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

53.2 Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor Democratic Services, introduced 

the report and explained that there has been a vacancy on the Pensions 
Committee for a Scheduled Body representative for some time.  Mr 

Gauntlett stated that the proposal was to ask education establishments 
who are Scheduled Body employers to agree to nominate a shared 

representative as detailed in the appendix of the report. 

53.3 The Committee discussed if the Schools Forum could be used to 
make the process simpler, but it was pointed out that Higher Education is 
not represented on the Schools Forum. 

53.4 The Committee also suggested that the election process could 

include a clause that if over ten applications were received then a process 
for shortlisting should be established. 

53.5 Resolved – That the proposed nomination and election process for a 

Scheduled Body Employer representative be approved with the addition 



that if more than ten applications are received officers should adopt a 

process to shortlist. 

54.    Business Plan  
 
54.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

54.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report highlighting the updates provided in the summary of 

the report.  Ms Eberhart stated that several of the highlighted areas are 
for discussion at separate agenda items.  In addition, Ms Eberhart stated 

that the objective ‘Competition & Markets Authority’ was rated red and a 
review was to be completed by 31 December 2020.  It was explained that 
this was running behind schedule, but the review was due to be complete 

by the end of this week. 

54.3 Ms Eberhart referred the Committee to the item on the risk register 
relating to poor quality data resulting in error and misstatement.  It was 

confirmed that significant progress had been made in this area and the 
rating would likely turn to green in the spring. 

54.4 It was confirmed that the training on ACCESS governance had been 

scheduled to align with the Pension Advisory Board meeting in February.  
The date and information would be circulated to Committee members after 
the meeting. 

54.5 Resolved that: 

1) The update on the Business Plan is noted 

2) The risk matrix for the Fund is noted. 

55.    Pension Administration Performance  
 
55.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

55.2 Ms Eberhart introduced the report stating that this was the second 
year since Hampshire County Council had provided the Pension 

Administration Service for West Sussex County Council. Ms Eberhart was 
pleased to report that the 100% compliance with the key performance 

indictors continued and significant progress had been made on data 
cleansing. 

55.3 Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Hampshire County Council also 
referred the Committee to the progress on previous performance around 

Annual Benefit Statements as outlined in section 2.3 of the report. 

55.4 The Committee thanked the team for their hard work. 

55.5 Resolved - that the Committee note the update. 

56.    Scheme Changes  
 



56.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

56.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, introduced the report 
explaining that it provided an update on the national landscape and the 
funds response to the McCloud judgment in relation to public sector exit 

payments.  Ms Wood highlighted the conflict between regulations and the 
impact this would have on members made redundant who are over 55.  

This was detailed in section 3.7 of the report and the legal advice received 
by Administering Authorities on how to deal with this was set out in 
section 3.8 of the report. 

56.3 Ms Wood also drew the Committees attention to section 6 of the 
report that detailed a consultation with employer in relation to employer 
flexibilities.  Ms Wood reported that this consultation resulted in limited 

feedback. 

56.4 Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, added that a ministerial statement 
was expected in February 2021 in relation to the McCloud judgment, so all 

benefit changes are on pause until that is announced. 

56.5 Members asked how many employers had responded to the letter 
sent about the data required for work to rectify member records as a 

result of the McCloud judgement.  Andrew Lowe stated that of the 206 
written to, 145 had acknowledged receipt of which 28 had queries.  Rachel 
Wood confirmed there were no comments of concern. 

56.6 Resolved that: 

1) The update, including the impact on the pension’s administration 

team and the actuary to process the outcome of these scheme 
changes and the risks presented to the Administering Authority 

in respect of the restriction of Public Sector exit payments, is 
noted by the Committee. 

2) The completion of the Funding Strategy Statement consultation 

is noted by the Committee. 

57.    Date of the next meeting  
 
57.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 17 March 2021. 

58.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 
meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 

agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 



 

59.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 17 November 2020. 

60.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 

The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 7 
September 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 

61.    ACCESS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

62.    Private Equity  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

63.    AVCs  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee noted the update. 

64.    Baillie Gifford Paris Aligned  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

65.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee noted the report and welcomed the advice. 

66.    Presentation by Aberdeen Standard  
 
The Committee received an update from Mark McKelvey, Matthew Cunliffe 

and Geoff Hepburn from Aberdeen Standard on the portfolio performance 
for the quarter. 



67.    Property Mandate  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

The meeting ended at 2.09 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


